
LICENSING COMMITTEE

2 October 2018

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held in Council Chamber - Marmion 
House on Thursday, 11th October, 2018 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are 
requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 4)

3 Declarations of Interest 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.  

4 Revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Pages 5 - 42)

(Report of the Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration)

People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709265 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for.

To Councillors: B Price, R Bilcliff, A Bishop, R Claymore, T Clements, S Doyle, R Ford, 
M Gant, S Goodall, R Kingstone, K Norchi, S Peaple and R Rogers.



1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD ON 21st JUNE 2018

PRESENT: Councillor B Price (Chair), Councillors R Bilcliff, A Bishop, 
T Clements, S Doyle, R Ford, S Goodall, R Kingstone, K Norchi, 
S Peaple and R Rogers

The following officers were present: Ryan Keyte (Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services) and Stephen Lewis (Head of Environmental Health)

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED: That Councillor T Clements be appointed as Vice Chair

(Moved by Councillor B Price and Councillor R Ford)

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Claymore and Councillor 
M Gant

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2018 were approved and signed as 
a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor R Bilcliff and seconded by Councillor A Bishop)

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

5 ENVIRONMENT HEALTH AND  REGULATORY SERVICE (EHRS) – REVIEW 
OF LICENSING ACTIVITY  2017/18 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee 21 June 2018

2

This is an information item briefing the committee about the Team’s business 
support, and enforcement work for FY2017-18.

RESOLVED That the Licensing Committee;
Noted the content of the report and endorsed future work 
for 2018-19

(Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor 
S Doyle)

6 REVISED GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2019 - 2022 

It is a requirement of the Gambling Act 2005 that the Council consults and 
publishes a revised Statement of Principles in respect of the requirements of the 
Act.

RESOLVED Members;
Considered this report and presented comments and 
amendments they wished to make in respect of the 
Statement of Principles at their meeting on the 11 October 
2018

(Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor S Peaple)

Chair 

Page 4



1

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

11 OCTOBER 2018

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, 
GROWTH AND REGENERATION

REVISED GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
(POLICY STATEMENT) 2019 - 2022

Recommendations

That Committee recommend the revised Policy Statement for approval at Cabinet.

Purpose 

It is a requirement of the Gambling Act 2005 that the Council consults and publishes 
a revised Statement of Principles in respect of the requirements of the Act.

Executive Summary 

The Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) requires Tamworth Borough Council to prepare 
and publish a statement of the principles (policy statement) that it proposes to apply 
in exercising its functions under the A
[...]
ch-2/gambling-related-harm-how-local-space-shapes-our-understanding-of-risk/
http://www.gamcare.org.uk/training-and-certification/gamcare-certification/who-gamcare-certified


For more information on GamCare training and other services available to local 

authorities, as well as recommended training for gambling operators, please see the 

attached brochures. 

If there is anything else we can assist with please do let us know. 

Kind regards, 

[REDACTED] 

 
[REDACTED] 
Head of Marketing and Communications 
T: 020 7801 7028 
E: [REDACTED] 
 
 
From: [REDACTED] 
Sent: 29 August 2018 12:41 
To: Lewis, Stephen 
Subject: Re: 180703_GAMBLING POLICY 2019-2022 draft 

 
Dear Steve 
It was good to meet you properly last week and I found the gambling discussion very 
interesting. 
I have had a read through the document which I thought was very well put together, 
clear and thorough.  
I have made a couple of points via 'comments' and a few amendments via 'Track 
changes' - mostly typos and formatting - which you can keep or bin as you wish. 
As we discussed, I wonder if we could also make sure all available guidance is on 
the website (it may already be there), in the interests of openness and 
transparency.  I think this would have two effects - it will make all requirements clear 
to providers and encourage them towards best practice, and it means that should 
they transgress, they will not be able to claim ignorance. 
Many thanks 
[REDACTED]  
 
----Original message---- 
From : Stephen-Lewis@tamworth.gov.uk 
Date : 21/08/2018 - 11:26 (GMTST) 
To : [REDACTED] 

Subject : 180703_GAMBLING POLICY 2019-2022 draft 

[REDACTED], 
  
Good morning, 
  
Many thanks for your time today, 
  
  
  
Best regards, 
  
  
Steve 
01827709437 

Page 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles
	Appendix 1 - Draft Gambling Policy 2019-22
	Appendix 2 - Revisions
	Appendix 3 - Consultation Comments




Minutes of the meeting


1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING COMMITTEE
HELD ON 11th OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillor B Price (Chair), Councillors R Bilcliff, A Bishop, 
R Claymore, S Doyle, R Ford, S Goodall and K Norchi

The following officers were present: 
Stephen Lewis (Head of Environmental Health), John Morgan (Environmental 
Licensing Officer) and Ryan Keyte (Head of Legal & Democratic Services)

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Clements, Councillor M 
Gant, Councillor R Kingstone, Councillor R Rogers and Councillor S Peaple

8 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st June 2018 were approved and signed as 
a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor A Bishop)

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

10 REVISED GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

It is a requirement of the Gambling Act 2005 that the Council consults and 
publishes a revised Statement of Principles in respect of the requirements of the 
Act.

RESOLVED That Committee;

Recommended the revised Policy Statement for 
approval at Cabinet.



Licensing Committee 11 October 2018

2

(Moved by Councillor R Bilcliff and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle)

Chair 


